

No. 16-31139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS BERRY,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant – Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Middle District of Louisiana, No. 3:13-cv-00145, Honorable Brian A. Jackson, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Richard C. Stanley
Matthew J. Paul
Brendan A. Curtin
STANLEY, REUTER, ROSS, THORNTON
& ALFORD, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580

*Counsel for Auto-Owners Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	17

- I. The district court abused its discretion by refusing to correct a judgment that is manifestly contrary to law, based on its erroneous holding that Louisiana law generally requires an insurer to prove uncontested policy limits at trial..... 17
 - A. The judgment against Auto-Owners for more than its policy limits in a direct action is manifestly contrary to law. 17
 - B. The district court erroneously held that an insurer must prove its policy limits at trial, even when the limits are uncontested, or else face potentially unlimited liability..... 20
 - C. Auto-Owners was not required to prove the policy limits at trial because Mr. Berry did not dispute these limits in the pretrial order or elsewhere. 23

II.	Assuming Auto-Owners somehow erred in failing to introduce evidence of its policy limits at trial, the district court abused its discretion in denying relief under Rule 60(b).....	25
A.	This Court has repeatedly held that Rule 60(b) relief should be granted to correct a judgment that is clearly erroneous, even when a party has failed to timely raise an issue before the district court.	27
B.	Based on the equitable considerations the Supreme Court has identified as controlling, any procedural error by Auto-Owners clearly constitutes “excusable neglect” that calls for relief under Rule 60(b).	32
III.	Because a judgment for extra-contractual damages is punitive in nature and justified only on a showing of bad faith, the district court denied Auto-Owners procedural due process by holding it liable for more than seven times its policy limits without any bad-faith claim being properly before the court.....	37
CONCLUSION.....		41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		43
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....		44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Belanger v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 623 F. App'x 684 (5th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Cutrera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Dey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 789 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durio v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 74 So. 3d 1159 (La. 2011)	37, 39
<i>Esmark Apparel, Inc. v. James</i> , 10 F.3d 1156 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>FDIC v. Castle</i> , 781 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1986)	28, 29, 36
<i>Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015)	38, 40
<i>Holt v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 680 So. 2d 117 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	17, 19
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	38
<i>Malloy v. Vanwinkle</i> , 662 So. 2d 96 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1995)	13, 19, 31

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	38, 40
<i>McLean Contracting Co. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Meadows v. Cohen</i> , 409 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1969).....	27, 28, 36
<i>Paul v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 720 So. 2d 1251 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Payton v. Colar</i> , 488 So. 2d 1271 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1986)	20, 22, 31
<i>Perkins v. Carter</i> , 30 So. 3d 862 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Bump</i> , 894 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21, 25
<i>Rodriguez-Gutierrez v. INS</i> , 59 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17, 35
<i>Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi</i> , 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981).....	15, 26
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. M/T GILDA</i> , 790 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1986)	24, 40
<i>Solieau v. Smith True Value and Rental</i> , 144 So. 3d 771 (La. 2013)	18
<i>Sumrall v. Bickham</i> , 887 So. 2d 73 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2004).....	18, 32

<i>Swift v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 796 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>United States v. Delgado-Nunez</i> , 295 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 797 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Vaughn v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 1207 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 2005)	21, 35
<i>Venible v. First Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 718 So. 2d 586 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Williams v. Bernard</i> , 425 So. 2d 719 (La. 1983)	20, 21, 22
<i>Willis v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 747 So. 2d 682 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 1999)	13, 20, 22, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
LA. REV. STAT. § 22:1269	18, 19, 28, 37
LA. REV. STAT. § 22:1892	37
LA. REV. STAT. § 22:1973	37
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 16	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e)	10, 29
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
LA. CODE EVID. art. 411	13, 20
